A health information exchange or an electronic

medical record system determined to be in violation of the

.232920.4GLG

Electronic Medical Records Act shall be:

(1)  subject to injunctive relief to cease or

correct the violation;

(2)  liable for a civil penalty of not more

than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each

negligent violation; or

(3)  liable for a civil penalty of not more

than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each intentional

violation.

B.  The attorney general or a district attorney may

institute a civil action in district court if the attorney